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NOTE ON SOURCES

The documents in this collection are from the Records of the
Department of State Diplomatic Post Files: Legation, Riga, Latvia. The
. materials are primarily from Record Group #84. Some materials were

also used from the Records of the Department of State Central Decimal
Files, Record Group #59, in place of those diplomatic posts files that had
been either lost or destroyed. The material for this project can be found at
the National Archives and Record Center, Washington, D.C.



ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Amtorg—Trading Corporation Used to Conduct Trade with the U.S.
ARA—American Relief Administration
Centrosoyuz—Consumers’ Cooperatives

Cheka—All-Russian Extraordinary Commission for Combatting
Counter-Revolution, Speculation, and Delinquency in Office.
Formed December 1918. Abolished February 1922.

Comintern—Communist International; Third International. Founded in
March 1919. Dissolved on June 10, 1943.

GPU—State Political Administration in the Commissariat of Internal
Affairs. Took Place of Cheka. Became OGPU in 1923.

ISH—International of Seamen and Harbor Workers

KIM—Comintern of Youth

Komosomo!—Leninist Communist Union of Youth

MOPR—International Red Aid Society

NEP—New Economic Policy

NKVD—Commissariat of Internal Aftairs

OGPU—Unified State Political Administration. in 1923 it separated from
the NKVD and was promoted to a position in Sovnarkom. It was abolished
on July 10, 1934.

Profintern—Red International of Labor Unions

RSFSR—Russian Soviet Federated Socialist Republic
Rosta—RSFSR Telegram Agency



Sovnarkom—Council of People’s Commissars
SSR—Soviet Socialist Republic

SR—Social Revolutionary Party
Tass—Telegraph Agency of the Soviet Union
USSR—Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
Uyezd—Local Governmental District
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REEL INDEX

SECTION A.

Reel 1
1919
Relations of State

Frame

0001 Foreign Relations; Treaties

internal Affairs of States

0023 Political Affairs
0120 Military Aftairs

0250 Economic Matters
0263 Financial Conditions
0271 Industrial Matters

1920
Congresses and Conferences
0276 General

Commerce and Commercial Relations

0431 Statistics of Trade
0436 Trade Extension



Relations of State

0544 Diplomatic Representation
0565 Consular Representation

0567 Representation of the Interests of the U.S. by Diplomatic or Consular Officers of
Another Country

0571 Foreign Relations; Treaties

06768 War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance

0896 War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance: Prisoners of War

0902 Cession of Territory; Disputed Sovereignty over Non-Contiguous Territory

Internal Affairs of State
0919 Political Affairs: General

Reel 2

1920 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Political Affairs: General cont.
0966 Government: Constitution
0975 Juridical Matters

Reel 3

1920 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedure
0045 Military Affairs

0144 Military Personnel

0147 Naval Affairs

0160 Calamities; Disasters

0167 Economic Matters

0171 Economic Matters: General Statistics
0173 Economic Matters: Labor

0203 Financiat Conditions: Coinage; Currency
0205 Industrial Matters

0223 Agriculture



1921
Congresses and Conferences
0290 General

Commerce and Commercial Relations

0505 Statistics of Trade
0537 Trade Extension
0595 Trade Relations

Relations of State

0598 International Law; Diplomacy

0601 Diplomatic Representation

0627 Consular Representation

0631 Foreign Relations; Treaties

0757 War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance

0849 War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance: Prisoners of War

Internal Affairs of State
0853 Political Affairs: General

Reel 4

1921 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Political Affairs: General cont.

0845 Executive Departments

0848 Juridical Matters

0859 Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Civil

0862 Public Order; Safety: Crime

0868 Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel
0871 Correction and Punishment

0873 Charities; Philanthropic Organizations: Red Cross
0879 Military Affairs

0940 Mititary Personnel

0945 Military Equipment and Supplies

0949 Naval Affairs

0953 Social Matters: Religion and Church

0958 Education

0967 Calamities; Disasters



Reel 5

1921 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Calamities; Disasters cont.

0107 Economic Matters

0218 Economic Matters: General Statistics
0222 Economic Matters: Capital

0229 Economic Matters: L.abor

0260 Financial Conditions

0330 Financiat Conditions: Coinage; Currency
0348 Financial Conditions: Banks and Banking
0355 Lands

0358 immigration

0364 Industrial Matters

0391 Agriculture

0428 Agriculture: Field Crops

0430 Mines; Mining; Mine Products

0461 Engineering

0470 Manufactures; Manufacturing

0474 Post

0486 Telegraph

0493 Railways

0534 Foreign Carrying Trade

1922
Congresses and Conferences
0539 General

Reel 6

1922 cont.
Congresses and Conferences cont.
0001 General cont.

Commerce and Commercial Relations

0137 Statistics of Trade
0206 Trade Extension
0272 Customs Laws and Regulations



0283
0289
0330
0393

0411
0467
0898
0903

0963
0997

Import Tariff

Trade Relations
Exclusion of Goods
Export Tariff

Relations of State

Diplomatic Representation
Foreign Relations; Treaties
War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance: Enemy Property; Trading with the Enemy
War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance: Termination of War: Mediation; Armistice

1923
Congresses and Conferences

Generai
Comintern Congress

Reel 7

0001
0070
0096
0160
0241
0506

0610
1005

1923 cont.
Congresses and Conferences cont.

Comintern Congress cont,
Lausanne Conference

General

All-Russian Congress of Soviets
Party

General

Commerce and Commercial Relations

Trade Extension
Import Tariff

Reel 8

0001
0020

0040

1923 cont.

Commerce and Commercial Relations cont.

Trade Relations
Export Tariff

Relations of State

Diplomatic Representation



0047
0064
0076
0119
0162
0169
0187

Foreign Relations: Baltic States
Foreign Relations: Far East
Foreign Relations: France
Foreign Relations: Germany
Foreign Relations: Italy
Foreign Relations: Japan
Foreign Relations: General

Reel 9

0127
0130

0145

1923 cont.
Relations of State cont.

Foreign Relations: General cont.
War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance
Boundary Questions

Internal Affairs of State

Political Affairs: General

Reel 10

0001

1923 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: General cont.

Reel 11

0001
0093
0105
0137
0173
0831

1923 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: General cont.

Political Affairs: Chief Executive

Government: Constitution

Executive Departments

Juridical Matters

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Criminal



Reel 12

0001
0043
0264
0279
0324
0350
0370
0397
0399
0407
0534
0544
0577
0581
0592
1124
1187
1316

1923 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Criminal cont.
Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Civil
Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Commercial
Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Probate
Pubtic Order; Safety: Police Organization
Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel
Public Health

Charities; Philanthropic Organizations: Red Cross
Public Works: Harbors; Docks

Mititary Aftairs

Military Maneuvers

Military Personnel

Military Equipment and Supplies

Social Matters: Language; Literature

Social Matters: Religion; Church

Education

Calamities; Disasters

Economic Matters

Reel 13

0001
0017
0204
0218
0359
0478

1080
1102
1184
1306
1314

1923 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Economic Matters: cont.

Economic Matters: General Statistics
Economic Matters: Housing; Dwellings; Rents
Economic Matters: Capital

Economic Matters: Labor

Economic Matters: Insurance

Financial Conditions

Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency
Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking
Lands

Immigration

Industrial Matters



Reel 14

1923 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Industrial Matters cont.

0244 Industrial Matters: Expositions; Exhibitions
0254 Agriculture

0387 Agriculture: Field Crops

0514 Animal Husbandry: Fisheries

0531 Mines; Mining; Mine Products

0625 Engineering

0636 Manutactures; Manufacturing

0684t Communication and Transportation
0719 Post

0735 Telegraph

0746 Railways

0908 Merchant Vessels

0942 Public Press

1924
Congresses and Conferences
1084 General

Reel 15

1924 cont.
Congresses and Conferences cont.

0001 Fifth Congress of the Comintern
0207 General

Commerce and Commercial Relations

0823 Statistics of Trade

0859 Trade Extension

1209 Customs Laws and Regulations
1215 Trade Relations: Afghanistan
1217 Trade Relations: Germany
1224 Trade Relations: Great Britain
1226 Trade Relations: Italy

1244 Trade Relations: Norway



1254
1257

Trade Relations: Poland
Trade Relations: Turkey

Relations of State

Internationa! Law; Diplomacy
Diplomatic Representation: General Diplomatic Corps
Diplomatic Representation: Soviet Mission in Berlin

1264
1287
1291

Reel 16

1924 cont.
Relations of State cont.

Diplomatic Representation: Soviet Representation Abroad
Diplomatic Representation: Turkey
Diplomatic Representation: General

0001
0022
0025

0083
1024
1027
1036
1053
1061
1064
1066
1068
1090
1134
1197
1201
1269
1273

Foreign Relations:
Foreign Reiations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:

Foreign Relations

General
Hungary
Italy
Japan
Latvia
Lithuania
Moldavian Republic
Mongolia
Persia
Poland
Rumania
Turkey
:U.S.

War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance
War; Peace, Friendship; Alliance: Prisoners of War

Internal Affairs of State

1275 Political Aftairs: General

Reel 17

1924 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Politicat Affairs: General cont.
1040 Political Affairs: Comintern



Reel 18

101
1055

1924 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Comintern cont.

Political Affairs: International Labor Relief Organization
Political Affairs: International Revolutionary Relief Organization
Political Affairs: Party

Political Affairs: Profintern

Political Affairs: “Savinkov Affair”

Political Affairs: Trotsky

Government

Government: Constitution

Government: Citizenship

Government: Territory

Jurisdictional Matters

Reel 19

0001
0102
0277
03385

0410

0492
0677
0728
0747
0791
1011
1187
1204

1924 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Juridical Matters cont.

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Criminal
Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Civil
Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Commercial
Regulations Governing: Sex Relations

Public Health

Public Health: Disposal of the Dead

Military Affairs

Military Personnel

Naval Affairs

Social Matters: People

Social Matters: Religion; Church

Education

Societies

Calamities; Disasters

10



Reel 20

1924 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Economic Matters

0052 Economic Matters: Generat Statistics

0063 Economic Matters: Capital

0173 Economic Matters: Labor

0289 Financial Conditions

0437 Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking

0493 Lands

0504 tmmigration

0516 Industrial Matters

0684 Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
0775 Agriculture

0851 Agriculture: Field Crops

0909 Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Precious Metals

0915 Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Fuels

0924 Manufactures; Manutacturing: Drugs; Dyes; Chemicals
0934 Manutactures; Manufacturing: Agricultural Machinery
0940 Manufactures; Manufacturing: Automobiles; Airplanes; Dirigibles
0957 Communication and Transportation

1044 Railways

1067 Merchant Vessels

1070 Foreign Carrying Trade

1077 Public Press

1



SUBJECT INDEX

Agriculture
field crops 5: 0428; 14: 0387;
20: 0851
general 3: 0223; 5: 0391; 14: 0254;
20: 0775
machinery 20: 0934

All-Russian Congress of Soviets
7: 0160
Animal husbandry
Fisheries 14: 0514
Automobiles
20: 0940
Baltic States
8: 0047
Banks; banking
5: 0348; 13: 1102; 20: 0437
'Boundary questions
9: 0130
see also Territory
Calamities; disasters
3: 0160, 4: 0967; 5: 0001; 12: 1187;
19: 1204
Capital
5: 0222; 13: 0218; 20: 0063
Charities; philanthropic organizations
4: 0873; 12: 0397
see also Red Cross

Chief executive
11: 0093
see also Government

Citizenship; naturalization
18: 0994

Coinage; currency
3: 0203; 5: 0330; 13: 1080

Comintern

Congress 6: 0997; 7: 0001; 15: 0001

political affairs 17: 1040; 18: 0001

Communication
20: 0957

Congresses and conferences
general 1: 0276; 3: 0290; 5: 0539,
6: 0001, 0963; 7: 0096; 14: 1084;
15: 0207

Constitution
2: 0966; 11: 0105; 18: 0987
see also Government

Consular representation
general 1: 0565; 3: 0627

Correction and punishment
4: 0871

Crime
4: 0862

Customs laws and regulations
6. 0272; 15: 1209

Diplomacy
3: 0598; 15: 1264

Diplomatic
Berlin 15: 1291
genera! 1: 0544, 0567; 3: 0601;

12



6: 0411; 8: 0040; 15: 1287; 16: 0001,
0025
Turkey 16: 0022

Drugs

20: 0924
Dyes

20: 0924

Economic matters
general 1: 0250; 3: 0167; 5: 0107,
12: 1316; 13: 0001, 0017; 20: 0001
statistics 3: 0171; 5: 0218; 20: 0052
see specific topic

Education
4: 0958; 12: 1124;19: 1011

Enemy property

6: 0898
Engineering

5: 0461; 14: 0625
Exclusion ot goods

6: 0390

Executive department of the government
4: 0845; 11: 0137

Export tarift
6: 0393; 8: 0020

Expositions; exhibitions
14: 0244

Far East
8: 0064
Financial conditions
1: 0263; 3: 0203; 5: 0260; 13: 0488;
20: 0289
sea specific topic

Foreign carrying trade
5: 0534, 20: 1070

France
8: 0076

Germany
8: 0119;15; 1217

Government
chief executive 11: 0093
citizenship 18: 0994
constitution 2: 0966; 18: 0987
executive department 4: 0845;
11: 0137
general 18: 0967

Housing; dwellings; rents
13: 0204

Hungary
16: 1024

13

Immigration

5: 0358; 13: 1306; 20: 0504
tmport tariff

6: 0283; 7: 1005

Industrial matters
1: 0271; 3: 0205; 5: 0364, 13: 1314;
14: 0001; 20: 0516

Insurance
13: 0478

International Labor Reiief Organization
18: 0122

International Revolutionary Relief
Organization
18: 0135

Italy
8: 1062; 15: 1226; 16: 1027

Japan
8: 0169; 16: 1036

Juridicial matters
general 2: 0975; 4: 0848; 11: 0173;
18: 1055; 19: 0001
laws; procedures 3: 0001; 4: 0859;
11: 0831; 12: 0001-0279; 19: 0102-
0405

Labor
3: 0173; 5: 0229; 13: 0359; 20: 0173

Lands
5: 0355; 13: 1184; 20: 0493

Language and literature
12: 0581

Latvia
16: 1053

Lausanne Conference
7: 0070

Lithuania
16: 1061

Manufactures; manufacturing
5: 0470; 14: 0636, 20: 0924-0940

Merchant vessels
14: 0908; 20: 1067
Military
affairs 1: 0120; 2: 0045; 4. 0879;
12: 0407; 19: 0492
equipment and supplies 4: 0945;
12: 0577
maneuvers 12. 0534
personnel 3: 0144; 4: 0940; 12: 0544;
19: 0677

Mines; mining; mine products
5: 0430; 14: 0531; 20: 0909-0915



Moldavian Republic
16: 1064

Mongolia
16: 1066

Naval affairs

3: 0147; 4: 0949
Norway

15: 1244
Party

7: 0241; 18: 0191
Persia

16: 1068

Poland
15: 1254; 16: 1090

Political affairs
1: 0023, 0919; 2: 0001; 3: 0853;
4: 0001; 9: 0145; 10: 0001; 11: 0001;
16: 1275; 17: 0001
Post
5. 0474; 14: 0719

Prisoners

1: 0896; 3. 0849; 16: 1273
Profintern

18: 0841
Public health

12: 0370; 19: 0410-0485
Public order; safety

police organization 12: 0324
Public press

14: 0942; 20: 1077
Public works

harbors; docks 12: 0399
Railways

5: 0493; 14: 0746; 20: 1044
Red Cross

4: 0873; 12: 0397

Reguilations governing
residence; trade; travel 4: 0868;
12: 0350
sex relations 19: 0407

Rumania
16: 1134

“Savinkov Affair”
18: 0849

Social matters
language and literature 12: 0581
people 19: 0747
religion; church 4: 0953; 12: 0592;
19: 0791

Societies
19: 1187

Telegraph
5: 0486; 14: 0735

Territory
1: 0902; 18: 1011
see also Boundary Questions

Trade
enemy 6: 0898
extension 1: 0436; 3: 0537; 6: 0206
7: 0610; 15; 0859
relations 3: 0595; 6: 0289; 8: 0001;
15: 1215-1257
statistics 1: 0431; 3: 0505; 6: 0137;
15: 0823

Transportation
14: 0641; 20: 0957

Trotsky, Leon
18: 0855

Turkey
15: 1257; 16: 0022, 1197

War; peace; friendship; alliance
1: 0676; 3: 0757; 6: 0903; 9: 0127;
16: 1269
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Reel 25
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Reel 26
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Reel 27
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Reel 28
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Reel 30
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Reel 33
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Reel 34
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Reel 35
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1932 and 1933 Internal Affairs of Statecont. ..............
Reel 41

1932 and 1933 Internal Affairs of Statecont. ..............
Reel 42 ,

1932 and 1933 Internal Affairs of Statecont. ............. .
Reel 43

1932 and 1933 Internal Affairs of Statecont. ..............
Reel 44

1932 and 1933 Internal Affairs of Statecont. ..............
Reel 45 '
1932 and 1933 Internal Affairs of Statecont. ..............
Reel 46

1932 and 1933 internal Affairs of Statecont. ..............
Reel 47 '

1932 and 1933 Internal Affairs of Statecont. ..............
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Reel 48 '
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REEL INDEX

SECTION B:
Reel 1

1925 and 1926
Commerce and Commercial Relations

Frame
0001 Import Trade of the Soviet Union
0132 Statistics of Trade

Relations of State

0178 Foreign Relations: General

0615 Foreign Relations: Germany

0642 Foreign Relations: italy

0645 Foreign Relations: Turkey

0689 Foreign Relations: Albania -

0692 Foreign Relations: Arabia and Afghanistan
0701 Foreign Relations: Persia -
0718 Foreign Relations: China

0747 Foreign Relations: Japan

'Internal Affairs of State

0805 Governmental and Political Affairs: Soviet Union
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Reel 2

1925 cont. and 1926 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Governmental and Political Affairs: Soviet Union cont.

Reel 3

1925 cont. and 1926 cont.
internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Governmental and Political Affairs: Soviet Union cont.

Reel 4

1925 cont. and 1926 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Governmental and Political Affairs: Soviet Union cont.

0148 Governmental and Political Affairs: Soviet Union—Communist Activities at Home
and Abroad

Reel 5

1925 cont. and 1926 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Governmental and Political Affairs: Soviet Union—Communist Activities at Home
and Abroad cont.

Reel 6

1925 cont. and 1926 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.
0001 Governmental and Political Affairs: Soviet Union—Communist Activities at Home
and Abroad cont.
0062 Governmental and Political Affairs: Cabinet; Ministry
0064 Government
0364 Government: Recognition; Constitution; Citizenship
0395 Executive Department of Government
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0442
0527
0580
0679
0753
0790

Jurisdical Matters: Courts .
Jurisdical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Civil
Military Affairs

Social Matters: Religion; Church

Education

Economic Matters

Reel 7

0163
0172
0186
0303
0400
0866
0901
0934
0965
1065

1925 cont. and 1926 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Economic Matters cont.

Economic Matters: Housing; Dwellings; Rents

Economic Matters: Capital—Cooperative Systems; Rural Credits
Economic Matters: Labor

Economic Matters: Labor—Trade Unions

Financial Conditions

Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency

Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking

Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
Agriculture

Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Petroleum

Reel 8

0022

0075
0115
0136
0145
0180
0183
0218
0223

1927
Congresses and Conferences

General

League of Nations—Disarmament Conference

Commerce and Commercial Relations

Statistics of Trade

Import Tariff

Trade Relations: General
Trade Relations: Great Britain
Trade Relations: Sweden
Trade Relations: Turkey
Export Tariff

Embargo
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0226
0235
0302
0307
0311
0374

0641

0651

0705
0780

Relations of State

Diplomatic Representation

Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:

General
Afghanistan
Baltic States
China
Finland
France
Great Britain
italy

Japan
Persia
Poland
Switzerland

Internal Affairs of State

0784 Political Affairs: General

Reel 9

1927 cont.
Internal Atfairs of State cont.
Political Affairs: General cont.
Political Affairs: Austria
Political Aftairs: Central Executive Committee
Political Affairs: China
Political Affairs: Comintern

Reel 10

0001
0244
0264
0574
0746

1927 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Political Affairs: Comintern cont.
0297 Political Affairs: Comintern of Youth
0356 Political Affairs: Party
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Reel 11

0001
0248
0254
0275
0383
0522
0532
0636
0678
0719
0723
0754
0764

1927 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Party cont.

Political Affairs: Communist Union of Youth

Political Affairs: Aviakhim Congress

Political Affairs: “Friends of the Soviet Union”

Political Affairs: Fourth Congress of the Soviets of the USSR
Political Affairs: White Russian Congress of Soviets

Political Affairs: All-Union Congress of Workmen and Peasant Women
Political Affairs: Elections

Political Affairs: Great Britain

Political Affairs: M.O.P.R.

Political Atfairs: Personnel

Political Affairs: Poland

Political Affairs: RSFSR

Reel 12

0110
0125
0132
0326
0335

0378
0414

0507
0522

1927 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: RSFSR cont.

Political Affairs: Profintern .

Political Affairs: Tartar Autonomous Republic

Political Affairs: Trade Unions

Political Affairs: Trans-Caucasus

Political Affairs: Turcoman Republic

Political Atfairs: Ukraine

Political Affairs: U.S.A.

Government: Territory

Juridical Matters: Courts

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Cases

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Cases

Public Order; Safety: Police Organization )
Public Order; Safety: Crime; Criminal Organizations; Criminal Records
Military Aftairs

Military Affairs: Military Activitieé—Espionage; Propaganda; Intelligence
Social Matters: People

Social Matters: Religion; Church

Education
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0535 Economic Matters: General Statistics

0582 Economic Matters: General Statistics—Census
0591 Economic Matters: Labor

0706 Financial Conditions

0725 Financial Conditions: Taxation

0730 Lands ’

0732 Industrial Matters

0737 Industrial Matters: Statistics

0754 Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
0779 Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains

0798 Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Fuels

0805 Beverages: Alcoholism

: 1928
Congresses and Conferences

0814 Pan-American Congress
0820 League of Nations—Disarmament Conference

Commerce and Commercial Relations

0894 Statistics of Trade

0926 Trade Relations: General
0941 Trade Relations: Germany
0950 Trade Relations: Greece.
0961 Trade Relations: Persia

Reel 13

1928 cont.
Commerce and Commercial Relations cont.

0001 Trade Relations: South America
0015 Trade Relations: USA

Relations of State

0027 Foreign Relations: General
0082 Foreign Relations: Afghanistan
0088 Foreign Relations: Baltic States
0092 Foreign Relations: China

0095 Foreign Relations: Germany
0161 Foreign Relations: Great Britain
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0166
0179
0238
0250

0410
0903
0908

Foreign Relations: Lithuania
Foreign Retations: Poland
Foreign Relations: Rumania
Foreign Relations: USA

internal Affairs of State

Political Affairs: General
Political Affairs: Afghanistan
Potitical Affairs: Central Executive Committee

Reel 14

0075
0109
0170
0288

1928 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Central Executive Committee cont.
Political Affairs: China

Political Affairs: Reports from Consul, Tallinn, Esthonia
Political Atffairs: Comintern—January—August

Political Atfairs: Comintern—September—December

Reel 15

0073
0171
0210

0228
0231
0829

0859

1928 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Comintern—September—December cont.
Political Affairs: Comintern of Youth

Political Affairs: Communist Union of Youth

Political Affairs: Elections

Political Affairs: M.O.P.R.

Political Affairs: Mongolia

Political Affairs: Party

Political Affairs: Personnel—February—May

Political Affairs: Personnel—June—September

Political Affairs: Personnel—October
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Reel 16

0001
0034
0036
0177
0238
0242
0247
0271
0275
0277
0361
0398
0485
0510
0517
0711
0722
0769
0802
0806
0814
0gi8
0850
0851
0874
0877

1928 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Personnel—October cont.
Political Affairs: Poland

Political Affairs: Profintern

Political Affairs: RSFSR

Political Affairs: Sweden

Political Affairs: Trade Unions

Political Affairs: U.S.A.

Political Affairs: Uzbekistan

Political Affairs: White Russia

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Trials
Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—"Donetz Trial”
Public Order; Safety: Police Organization
Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel
Military Affairs

Social Matters

Social Matters: People

Social Matters: Religion; Church

Education

Economic Matters: General Statistics—Census
Economic Matters: General Statistics—Cost of Living
Economic Matters: Labor

Financial Conditions

Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency
Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking

Lands

Reel 17

0001
0005
0020
0138
0171

1928 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Lands cont.

industrial Matters

Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
Industrial Matters: Amtorg

Agriculture
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0221 Agriculture: Field Crops

0224 Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains

0473 Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Base Metals

0478 Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Fuels )
0485 Iron and Steel and Related Industries: Foundry and Machine-Shop Products
0505 Foods and Beverages

0511 Chemicals and Dyes

0525 Railways

1929
Congresses and Conferences

0541 International Congress on Conferences

Commerce and Commercial Relations

0573 Statistics of Trade

0611 Customs Laws and Regulations
0632 Import Tarift

0841 Trade Relations: Germany
0674 Trade Relations: Japan

0683 Trade Relations: Lithuania
0685 Trade Relations: U.S.A.

0720 Export Tariff

Relations of State

0725 Foreign Relations: General
0769 Foreign Relations: Baltic States
0788 Foreign Relations: Canada
0780 Foreign Relations: China

Reel 18

1929 cont.
Relations of State cont.

0001 Foreign Relations: China cont.

0427 Foreign Relations: England

0549 Foreign Relations: Germany

0838 Foreign Relations: Greece

0842 Foreign Relations: Litvinov Protocol
0808 Foreign Relations: Mexico
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0811
0817
0866
0890
0896

0001

Foreign Relations: Poland
Foreign Relations: Turkey
Foreign Relations: U.S.A.
Foreign Relations: Yemen
Limitation of Armaments

Reel 19

1929 cont.
internal Affairs of State

Political Affairs: General

Reel 20

0001
0063
0099
0368
0747
0877
0886
osss
0900
0907
0909

1929 cont.

Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:

Reel 21

0001
0592
0812
0905

General cont.
Afghanistan
Central Executive Committee
Comintern
Comintern of Youth
Elections

England

Germany

M.O.P.R.

Latin America
Party

1929 cont.

Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:
Political Affairs:

Party cont.

Personnel

Reports from the Consul, Tallinn, Esthonia
Trade Unions
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Reel 22

1929 cont.
International Affairs of State cont.

0001 Poltitical Affairs: Trade Unions cont.

0173 Political Aftairs: U.S.A.

0315 Government

0319 Juridical Matters: Courts

0365 Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures

0371 Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Trials
0402 Juridica! Matters: Laws; Procedures—Decrees
0432 Public Order; Safety: Police Organization
0439 Correction and Punishment

0454 Military Affairs

0499 Military Affairs: Military Activities—Expionage; Propaganda; Intelligence
0519 Social Matters: People

0532 Social Matters: Religion; Church

0713 Social Matters: Manners; Customs

0739 Education

0753 Public Men

0761 Calamities; Disasters

0769 Economic Matters

0829 Economic Matters: General Statistics

Reel 23

1929 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Economic Matters: General Statistics—Cost of Living
0061 Economic Matters: Labor

0124 Financial Conditions

0218 Financial Conditions: Germany

0223 Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency

0233 Financia!l Conditions: Banks; Banking

0294 Lands

0312 Patents; Trademarks; Copyrights

0348 Emigration

0396 Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
0480 Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains

0548 Agriculture: Field Crops—Fibers
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0552
0591

0595

0607

0618
0732

0737

0756
0759
0781
0789
0800
0803

0821

Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Fuels
Iron and Steel and Related Industries: Foundry and Machine-Shop Products

Iron and Steel and Related industries: Transportation and Communication
Equipment

Foods and Beverages: Bakery Products

Railways

1930
Commerce and Commercial Relations

Statistics of Trade

Trade Extension: Conditions Affecting Trade—Governmental Attitude of Importing
Country

Trade Extension: Conditions Affecting Trade—Commercial Methods of Exporting
Country

Trade Relations: Baltic States
Trade Relations: England
Trade Relations: France
Trade Relations: Italy

Trade Relations: Latvia
Trade Relations: U.S.A.

Relations of State

International Law; Diplomacy

Reel 24

0001
0013
0022
0035
0102
0128
0185
0189
0191
0200
0210
0216
0218

1930 cont.
Relations of State cont.

Diplomatic Representation

Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:

General
Afghanistan
China
Finland
Germany
Greece
Japan
Latvia
Mexico
Mongolia
Persia
Poland

K}



0285 Foreign Relations: Rumania
0299 Foreign Relations: U.S.A.
0322 Arbitration

- 0324 Limitation of Armaments

Internal Atfairs of State
0361 Political Affairs: General

Reel 25

1930 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Political Affairs: Afghanistan

0004 Political Affairs: Baltic States

0012 Political Atfairs: Central Executive Committee of the RSFSR
0127 Political Affairs: Central Executive Committee of the USSR
0278 Political Affairs: China

0352 Political Affairs: Comintern

0548 Political Atfairs: Comintern of Youth

0570 Political Affairs: England

0577 Political Atfairs: France

0587 Political Affairs: Germany

0601 Political Affairs: Greece

0610 Political Affairs: India

0631 Political Affairs: Indochina

0635 Political Affairs: Italy

0643 Political Affairs: Party

Reel 26

1930 cont.
| Internal Affairs of State cont.
0001 Political Affairs: Party cont..
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Reel 27

0001
0006
0008
0097
0108
0274
0659
0666
0672
0683
0687

1930 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Persia

Political Affairs: Poland .

Political Affairs: Reports from Consul, Tallinn, Esthonia
Political Affairs: Rumania

Political Affairs: Trade Unions

Political Affairs: U.S.A.

Government: Citizenship; Naturalization

Executive Departments of the Government

Executive Departments of the Government: Foreign Office
Juridical Matters: Courts

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Trials

Reel 28

0001
0081
0105
0109
0123
0166
0191
0195
0325
0330
0334
0376
0381
0413
0429
0528
0575
0590
0615
0620

1930 cont.
Internal Affairs State cont.

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Trials cont.

Juridical Matters: Laws, Procedures—Decrees

Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel—Passport Fees
Corrrection and Punishment

Military Affairs

Military Affairs: Military Activities—Espionage; Propaganda; Intelligence
Social Matters: People

Social Matters: Religion; Church

Public Men

Economic Matters

Economic Matters: General Statistics

Economic Matters: General Statistics—Cost of Living

Economic Matters: Capital—Cooperative Systems; Rural Credits
Economic Matters: Labor

Financial Conditions

Financial Conditions: Budget

Financial Conditions: Taxation

Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency

Industrial Matters

tndustrial Matters: General Statistics

33



0853
0679

Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
Agriculture

Reel 29

0746
0759
0785
0787
0784
0797
0887
0904
0913

1930 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Agriculture cont.

Agriculture: Soil; Tillage; Properties
Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains
Agricutture: Field Crops—Fibers

Mines; Mining; Mine Products

Agriculture: Trees; Barks; Gums—Lumbering
Railways

Aerial Navigation

Merchant Vessels

Public Press

Reel 30

0001
0005
0007

0104
017

0148
0164
0185
0212

0254

1931
Congresses and Conferences
Genera
Disarm:ment Conference -
League of Nations

Commerce and Commercial Relations

Statistics of Trade
Trade Extension
Trade Extension: Conditions Affecting Trade

Trade Extension: Conditions Affecting Trade—Commercial Methods of Exporting
Country

Documentation of Merchandise

Documentation of Merchandise: Invoices (Consular)—Requirements
Ports of Entry

Entry of Merchandise

Trade Relations: Generatl

Trade Relations: Canada

Trade Relations: France

Trade Relations: Germany



0307
0315
0319

0353

0359
0363
0422
0432
0446
0454
0507
0514
0534
0582
0588
0612
0851
0872
0876
0887

Trade Relations: Italy

Trade Relations: Japan

Trade Relations: Turkey

Trade Relations: U.S.A.

Exclusion of Goods: Prison-Made Goods

Relations of State

Diptomatic Representation

Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relaitons:

Reel 31

0001
0059

General
Afghanistan
China
England
Finland
France
Germany
Germany-Austria
Italy

Japan
Japan-China
Lithuania
Poland
Rumania
Turkey

1931 cont.

Relations of State cont.

Foreign Relations:

Fisheries (Japan)

US.A.

Internal Affairs of State

0069 Political Affairs: General

Reel 32

0001

1931 cont.

Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: General cont.
0058 Political Affairs: General cont.

35



0073
0075

0170
0174
0182
0241

Political Affairs: Canada

Political Affairs: Chile

Political Aftairs: China

Political Affairs: Central Executive Committee of the RSFSR
Political Affairs: Central Executive Committee of the USSR
Political Affairs: Comintern

Political Affairs: Leninist Communist Union of Youth
Political Affairs: Czechoslovakia

Political Affairs: Elections

Political Affairs: England

Political Affairs: Germany

Political Affairs: Latin America

Political Affairs: Latvia

Political Affairs: Mongolia

Political Affairs: M.O.P.R.

Political Affairs: Party

Political Affairs: Philippines

Political Affairs: Poland

Political Affairs: Spain

Reel 33

0001
0832
0847

1931 cont.
Internal Affairs of State

Political Affairs: Trade Unions
Political Affairs: Trade Unions (Index)
Political Affairs: Trade Unions

Reel 34

0027
0105
0122
0126
0129
0148
0161

1931 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Trade Unions cont.
Political Affairs: U.S.A.

Political Affairs: U.S.-England
Government: Recognition

Government: Constitution

Government: Citizenship; Naturalization
Executive Departments of the Government
Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures
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0182 Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Trials

0253 Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Decrees

0269 Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Criminal

0310 Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel

0314 Regulations Governing: Traffic in Liquors and Habit-Forming Drugs
0318 Charities; Philanthropic Organizations

0324 Public Works: Roads; Highways, Bridges

0333 Military Affairs: General

0434 Military Affairs: Military Activities—Espionage; Propaganda; Intelligence
0439 Military Personnel

0444 Military Equipment and Supplies: Armament; Ordnance

0463 Military Equipment and Supplies: Airships: Balloons

0470 Naval Equipment and Supplies

0477 Social Matters: People

0490 Social Matters: Religion; Church

0615 Social Matters: Holidays

0620 Education

0704 Economic Matters

0841 Economic Matters: General Statistics

Reel 35

1931 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Economic Matters: General Statistics cont.
0272 Economic Matters: Labor

Reel 36

1931 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Economic Matters: U.S. Labor Conditions and the Soviet Press
0008 Economic Matters: insurance

0014 Financial Conditions: General

0175 Financial Conditions: Taxation

0199 Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency

0240 Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency—Exchange

0257 Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking

0318 Patents; Trademarks; Copyrights

0329 Industrial Matters
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Industrial Matters: General Statistics o
Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
Agriculture C
Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains ...

Agriculture: Field Crops—Fibers

Agriculture: Trees; Barks; Gums—Lumbering

Reel 37

0692

0710

0810

1931 cont.
internal Affairs of State cont.

Agriculture: Trees; Barks; Gums—Lumbering cont.

Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Base Metals

Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Fuels

Engineering

iron and Stee! and Related industries

Iron and Steel and Related Industries: Foundry and Machine-Shop Products
Iron and Steel and Related Industries: Agricultural implements

Iron and Steel and Related Industries: Transportation and Communication
Equipment

Iron and Steel and Related Industries: Ordnance and Accessories
Textite Industry

Paper and Related Industries

Foods and Beverages: Groceries

Foods and Beverages: Dairy Products

Chemicals and Dyes '

Railways

Railways: Rates

Street Railways (Subways)

Public Press

Commerce and Commercial Relations

Trade Extension: Conditions Affecting Trade—Commercial Methods of Exporting
Country

internal Affairs of State

Poliltical Affairs: General

Political Affairs: Comintern of Youth

Political Affairs: Germany

Political Affairs: Reports from Consul, Tallinn, Esthonia
Political Affairs: Shipments of Soviet Gold to Berlin via Riga
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0829 Correction and Punishment
0852 Economic Matters: Labor

Reel 38

1931 cont.
Iinternal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Financial Conditions

0004 Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking

0008 industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
0013 Agriculture

0043 Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains

0051 Agriculture: Field Crops—Fibers

0056 Mines; Mining; Mine Products

0081 Engineering

0134 Iron and Steel and Related Industries

0136 Iron and Steel and Related Industries—Agricultural Implements
0144 Public Press

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Commerce and Commercial Relations

0154 Statistics of Trade: Imports

0431 Trade Extension: Conditions Affecting Trade

0448 Trade Extension: Conditions Affecting Trade—Standard of Goods
0474 Trade Relations; Tariff Conventions and Agreements

Reel 39

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Commerce and Commercial Relations cont.

0001 Trade Relations; Tariff Conventions and Agreements cont.
0138 Trade Relations: U.S.A.

0188 Trade Relations: Great Britain

0195 Trade Relations: Germany

0207 Trade Relations: italy

Relations of State

0233 International Law; Diplomacy
0283 Arbitration: Aggressor
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0425 Foreign Relations: Germany

0443 War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance: Turkey
0455 Boundary Questions: Turkey

0458 War,; Peace; Friendship; Alliance: Rumania
0479 War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance: Afghanistan
0496 Foreign Relations: China

0532 Foreign Relations: Manchuria

0580 Foreign Relations: Japan

Internal Affairs of State
0853 Political Affairs: Soviet Union

Reel 40

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Political Affairs: Soviet Union—Communist Activities at Home and Abroad
0091 Political Affairs: All-Russian Central Executive Committee

0099 Political Affairs: All-Union Central Executive Committee

0439 Political Affairs: All-Union Communist Party Conference

0798 Political Affairs: All-Union Leninist Communist Union of Youth

0835 Political Affairs: All-Union Communist Party

Reel 41

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Political Affairs: All-Union Communist Party cont.
0486 Government

0739 Government: Foreign Advisors

0841 Government: Citizenship and Naturalization

Reel 42

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

0001 Government: Territory
0054 Legislative Branch of the Government
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0097
0101
0104
0123
0239
0262
0268
0295
0327
0589

Military Personnel

Visit of Military Bodies to or Transit through Foreign Countries
Military EQuipment and Supplies

Social Matters: Religion; Church

Social Matters: Religion; Church—Atheism

Social Matters: Manners and Customs

Social Matters: Amusements and Sports

Education

Public Men

Economic Matters

Reel 43

0001
0095
0256
0318

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Economic Matters cont.

Economic Matters: Five Year Plan
Economic Matters: General Statistics
Economic Matters: Living Conditions

Reel 44

0001
0237
0448
0459
0696
0722

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Economic Matters: Living Conditions cont.
Economic Matters: Housing; Dwellings; Rents
Economic Matters: Labor

Economic Matters: Labor—Labor Unions
Economic Matters: Labor—Compulsory
Financial Conditions

Reel 45

0001
0268
0289
0395

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Financial Conditions cont.

Financial Conditions: Taxation

Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency
Financial Conditions: Banks; Banking
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0400
- 0405
0488
0496
0599
0679

Emigration

Industrial Matters -

Industrial Matters: Monopolies; Concessions; Contracts
Agricuiture

Agricuiture: Collective Farms

Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains

Reel 46

0251
0427
0490

0507
0513
0613
0810
0873
0881
0896

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains cont.
Agriculture: Field Crops—Fibers

Agriculture: Field Crops—Tobacco
Agriculture: Trees; Barks; Gums

Animal Husbandry: Fisheries

Mines; Mining; Mine Products

Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Precious Metals
Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Base Metals
Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Fuels

Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Salt; Sulphur; Potash
Engineering

Manufactures, Manufacturing

Reel 47

0017
0032

0391

1932 cont. and 1933 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Textile industry

Paper and Related Industries
Foods and Beverages
Matches

Manufactures; Manufacturing

1934
Congresses and Conferences

League of Nations
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Commerce and Commercial Relations

Statistics of Trade

Trade Extension

Trade Relations: General
Trade Relations: Great Britian
Trade Relations: France
Trade Relations: Italy

Trade Relations: Turkey

0654
0668
0715
0750
0758
0771

Relations of State

Foreign Relations: Austria
Foreign Relations: Baitic States
Foreign Relations: Bulgaria

Reel 48

0788
0868
0881

1934 cont.
Relations of State cont.

0001
0020
0028
0033
0053
0056
0068
0081
0103
0107
0244
0250
0273
0292
0296

0299
0301
0494
0617

Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:
Foreign Relations:

Estonia
Finland
Aggression
Germany
Hungary
ltaly

Japan
Japan-U.S.
Latvia
Manchuria
Poland
Poland-Germany
Rumania
Spain

War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance

Internal Affairs of State

Political Affairs: Bulgaria

Political Affairs: Central Executive Committee of the USSR
Political Affairs: Comintern

Political Affairs: Cuba
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0646
0653
0663
0668
0679
0817

Political Affairs: Finland
Political Affairs: France
Political Affairs: Torgsin
Political Affairs: Siberia
Politicat Affairs: Control System
Political Affairs: Military Defense

Reel 49

0014
0021
0024
0027

1934 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Hawaii
Political Affairs: Leninist Communist Union of Youth
Political Affairs: Lithuania
Political Affairs: Mexico
Political Affairs: M.O.P.R.
Political Affairs: Party
Political Affairs: Personnel
Political Affairs: Tibet
Political Affairs: Trade Unions
Political Affairs: Uruguay
Political Affairs: U.S.A.

Reel 50

0143
0148
0160
0166
0203
0264

0274
0285
0294

0327

1934 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: U.S.A. cont.

Government

Government: Citizenship; Naturalization

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures

Juridical Matters: Laws; Procedures—Civil

Juridical Matters: Procurement of Evidence
Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel—Visas
Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel—Fees
Public Health: Quarantine Measures

Military Affairs

Naval Affairs

Social Matters: Language; Literature

Social Matters: Religion; Church



0347 Education

0350 Economic Matters

0375 Economic Matters: General Statistics
0395 Economic Matters: Capitat

0405 Economic Matters: Labor

0419 Financial Conditions

0480 Financial Conditions: Coinage; Currency
0483 Patents; Trademarks; Copyrights
0499 Agriculture: Pests

0503 Agriculture: Field Crops

0629 Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains

Reel 51

1934 cont.
Internal Atfairs of State cont.

0001 Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains cont.

0059 Agriculture: Field Crops—Fibers

0211 Agriculture: Trees; Barks; Gums

0246 Animal Husbandry: Fur Seals

0251 Mines; Mining; Mine Products

0254 Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Precious Metals
0262 Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Base Metals

0277 Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Salt; Sulphur; Potash
0363 Textile Industry

0402 Iron and Steel and Related Industries: Transportation and Communication
Equipment

0405 Building Materials: Timber and Mill Products
0430 Leather and Rubber

0432 Foods and Beverages: Groceries

0435 Telegraph

0477 Wireless Telegraph

0491 Other Means of Communication and Transportation: Aviation
0511 Aids to Navigation

0524 Merchant Vessels

0533 Foreign Carrying Trade

0538 Public Press

0558 Science: Geography

Relations of State

0571 Foreign Relations: Esthonia
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0580
0669

internal Affairs of State

Political Affairs: General
Political Affairs: Shipments of Soviet Gold to Berlin via Riga

Reel 52

0010
0206
0209
0217

0472
0475

1935
Congresses and Conferences

General
League of Nations

Commerce and Commercial Relations

Statistics of Trade
Trade Extension: India
Trade Extension: Assistance to U.S. Export Trade

Trade Extension: Conditions Affecting Trade—Governmental Attitude of the
Importing Country

Customs Laws and Regulations
Consular Fees; Tariff of Fees
Ports of Entry

Trade Relations: China

Trade Relations: Czechoslovakia
Trade Relations: Germany

" Trade Relations: Iran (Persia)

Relations of State

Foreign Relations: General

Foreign Relations: Baitic States-Germany
Foreign Relations: Czechoslovakia
Foreign Relations: Italy

internal Affairs of State

Political Affairs: General
Political Affairs: Central Executive Committee
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Reel 53

0001

0052
0054
0056
0059
0066

0068
0123
0146
0150
0167
0192
0208
0241
0510
0511
0553
0561
0657
0661
0667

1935 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Political Affairs: Central Executive Committee cont.

Relations of State

Foreign Relations: Manchukuo (Manchuria)
Foreign Relations: Siberia

Foreign Relations: Turkestan

Foreign Relations: Turkey

War; Peace; Friendship; Alliance

Internal Affairs of State

Political Affairs: General

Political Affairs: Brazil

Political Affairs: Central Executive Committee
Potitical Affairs: Comintern

Political Affairs: Cuba

Political Affairs: Comintern of Youth

Political Affairs: Party

Political Affairs: Personnel

Political Affairs: Uruguay

Political Affairs: U.S.A.

Regulations Governing: Residence; Trade; Travel—Visas
Social Matters: Language; Literature

Social Matters: Holidays

Economic Matters

Economic Matters: General Statistics

Reel 54

0001
0024
0071
0083

1935 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Economic Matters: General Statistics cont.
Economic Matters: Labor

Financial Conditions

Financial Conditions: Lotteries
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0089
0164
0209
0211
0226
0311
0352
0520
0610

Patents; Trademarks; Copyrights

Immigratiori :

Agriculture: Pests

Agriculture: Field Crops

Agriculture: Field Crops—Grains

Agriculture: Trees; Barks; Gums—Rubber
Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Precious Metals
Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Base Metals
Mines; Mining; Mine Products: Fuels

Reel 55

0071
0231
0239
0382

0671

1935 cont.
Internal Affairs of State cont.

Building Materials: Timber and Mill Products

Paper and Related Industries

Telegraph

Railways

Other Means of Communication and Transportation—Aerial Navigation
Seamen

Science: Geography

Commerce and Commercial Relations

Trade Relations: General

Internal Affairs of State

Political Atfairs: Comintern
Political Affairs: Shipments of Soviet Gold to Berlin via Riga

Relations of State

Foreign Relations: Latvia-USSR
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SUBJECT INDEX

Afghanistan Arabia

1: 0692; 8: 0302; 13: 0082, 0903; 1: 0692

20: 0063; 24: 0022; 25: 0CO1,; Arbitration

30: 0422; 39: 0479 24: 0322; 39: 0283
Aggressor Argentina

39: 0283; 48: 0028 32: 0001
Agricuiture Atheism

collective farms 45: 0599
field crops 12: 0779; 17: 0221-0224,

. . 29- . Austria
23: 0480-0546; 29: 0759-0785;
36: 0662-0760; 38: 0040-0051; 9: 0244; 30: 0534; 47: 0788
45: 0679; 46: 0001-0427; 50: 0617- Aviakhim Congress
0629; 51: 0001-0059; 54: 0211-0226 11: 0254
general 7: 0965; 17: 0171; 28: 0679; Aviation
B aos 36: 0485:38: 00n0: 29: 0887; 51: 0491; 55: 0362
implements 37: 0124; 38: 0136 Baltic States
pests 51: 0499: 54: 0209 8: 0307; 13: 0088; 17: 0769; 23: 0756;
soil; tillage; properties 29: 0746 25: 0004; 47: 0868; 52: 0436
trees; banks; gums 29: 0794, Banks; banking
36: 0818; 37: 0001; 46: 0490; 7: 0901; 16: 0874; 23: 0233; 36: 0257;
51: 0211; 54: 0311 45: 0395
Albania Beverages
1: 0869 12: 0805; 17: 0505; 47: 0032
Alcoholism Boundary questions
12: 0805 Turkey 39: 0455
All-Union Congress of Workmen and see also Territory
Peasant Women Brazil
11: 0532 53: 0123
Amtorg Budget
17: 0138 28: 0528
Amusements; sports Building materials
42: 0268 51: 0405; 55: 0001
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'Bulgaria

47: 0881; 48: 0299
Cabinet; ministry

6: 0062

Calamities; disasters
22: 0761

Canada
17: 0786; 30: 0250; 32: 0073

Capital
7: 0172; 28: 0381; 50: 0395

Census
12: 0582; 16: 0806

Central Executive Committee

general 9: 0264; 13: 0908; 14: 0001;

20: 0099; 52: 0475; 53: 0001, 0146
R.S.F.S.R. 25: 0012; 32: 0170;
40: 0091;

U.S.S.R. 25: 0127; 32: 0174, 40: 0099;

48: 0301

Charities
34: 0318

Chemicals and dyes
17: 0511; 37: 0331

Chile
32: 0075

China

1: 0718; 8: 0311; 9: 0574, 13: 0092;

14: 0075; 17: 0790; 18: 0001;

24: 0035; 25: 0278; 30: 0432;

32: 0082; 39: 0496; 52: 0342
Citizenship and naturalization

27: 0659; 34: 0129; 41: 0841;

50: 0148
Coinage; currency
7: 0866; 16: 0851; 23: 0223; 28: 0590;
36: 0199-0240; 45: 0289; 50: 0480

Collective farms
45: 0599

Comintern
9: 0746; 10: 0001; 14: 0170-0288;
15: 0001; 20: 0368; 25: 0352;
32: 0182; 48: 0494; 53: 0150;
55: 0671
Comintern of Youth
10: 0297; 15: 0073; 20: 0747;
25: 0548; 37: 0692; 53: 0192
Communication
23: 0595; 37: 0137; 51: 0402

Communist activities
4: 0148; 5: 0001; 6: 0001; 40: 0001
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Communist Union of Youth (Leninist)
11: 0248; 15: 0171; 32: 0241;
40: 0798; 49: 0014

Concessions
see Monopolies; Concessions;
Contracts

Constitution
6: 0364; 34: 0126
Consular activities
§2: 0313

Control system
48: 0679

Copyrights

see Patents; Trademarks; Copyrights

Correction and punishment _
22: 0439; 28: 0109; 37: 0829

Cost of living
16: 0814; 23: 0001

Courts

6: 0442; 12: 0125; 22: 0319; 27: 0683

Crime
12: 0349

Cuba
48: 0617; 53: 0167

Customs laws and regulations
17: 0611; 52: 0225

Czechoslovakia
32: 0340; 52: 0354, 0461

Diplomacy
23: 0821

Diplomatic representation
8: 0226; 24: 0001; 30: 0359

Disarmament Conference
30: 0005
see also League of Nations

Documentation of merchandise
30: 0148-0164

“Donetz Trial”
16: 0398

Economic matters
general 6: 0790; 7: 0001 16: 0802;
22: 0769; 28: 0330; 34: 0704;
42. 0589; 43: 0001; 50: 0350;
53: 0661
statistics 12: 0535; 22: 0829;
28: 0334; 34: 0841; 35: 0001;
43: 0256; 50: 0375; 53: 0667,
54: 0001
see also specific topic



Education
6: 0753; 12: 0522; 16: 0802; 22: 0739,
34: 0620; 42: 0295; 50: 0347
Elections
11: 0636; 15: 0210; 20: 0877,
32: 0367

Embargo
8: 0223

Emigration

23: 0348, 45 0400
Engineering

37: 0087; 38: 0081; 46: 0881
England

see Great Britain

Entry of merchandise
30: 0212

Esthonia
general 48: 0001; 51: 0571
reports from consul 14: 0109;
21: 0812; 27: 0008; 37: 0710

Exclusion of goods
prison-made goods 30: 0353

Executive departments of the
government
Foreign Office 27: 0672
general 6: 0395; 27: 0666; 34: 0148
see also Government

Export tariff
8: 0218, 17: 0720

Financial conditions
7: 0400; 12: 0706; 16: 0850; 23: 0124;
28: 0429; 36: 0014; 38: 0001;
44: 0722; 50: 0419; 54: 0071
see also specific topic

Finland
8: 0374; 24: 0102; 48: 0020; 0646

Fisheries
31: 0059

Five-Year Plan
43: 0095

Foods and beverages
17: 0506; 23: 0600; 37: 0243, 0327;
47: 0032; 51: 0432

Foreign advisors
41: 0739

Foreign carrying trade
51: 0533

Foreign relations
1: 0178-0747; 8: 0235-0780; 13: 0027-
0250; 17: 0725-0790; 18: 0001-0890;
24: 0013-0299; 30: 0363-0887;
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31: 0001; 39: 0425, 0496-0580;
48: 0292; 51: 0571; 52: 0432-0470;
55: 0686

France
8: 0388; 23: 0781; 25: 0577; 30: 0254;
47: 0750; 48: 0653

“Friends of the Soviet Union"
11: 0275

Germany
1: 0615; 12: 0941; 13: 0095; 17: 0641;
18: 0549; 20: 0888; 23: 0218;
24: 0128; 25: 0587; 29: 0265; 0514-
0534; 32: 0474; 37: 0699; 39: 0195,
0425; 48: 0033; 52: 0360

Geography
51: 0550; 55: 0639
see also Territory

Government
cabinet; ministry 6: 0062
citizenship; naturalization 27: 0659;
34: 0129; 41: 0841;50: 0148
constitution 6: 0364; 34: 0126
control system 48: 0679
elections 11: 0636; 15: 0210;
20: 0877, 32: 0367
executive departments 6: 0395;
27. 0666-0672; 34: 0148
general 6: 0064; 22: 0315; 34: 0122;
41: 0486; 50: 0143
gold 37: 0810; 51: 0669; 55: 0680
legisiative branch 42: 0054 -
see also specific topic

Great Britain

8: 0145, 0446; 11: 0678; 13: 0161;

23: 0759; 25: 0570; 29: 0446;

32: 0403; 39: 0188; 47: 0715
Greece

18: 0638; 24: 0185; 25: 0601
Hawaii

49: 0001

Housing; dwellings; rents

7: 0163; 44: 0237
Hungary

48: 0053
Immigration

54: 0164
Import tariff

8: 0115; 17: 0632
India

25: 0610; 52: 0206
Indochina

25: 0631



Industrial matters
general 12: 0732; 17: 0005; 28: 0615;
36: 0329; 45: 0405 .
statistics 12: 0737; 28: 0620; 36: 0454
see also specific topic

International Congress of Conferences
17: 0541

international law
23: 0821, 39: 0233

Iron and steel and related industries
17: 0485; 23: 0591-0595; 37: 0098-
0170; 38: 0134-0136; 51: 0402

Italy
1: 0642; 8: 0641; 23: 0789; 25: 0635,
30: 0307, 0582; 39: 0207; 47: 0758;
48: 0056; 52: 0470

Japan )
1. 0747, 8: 0651; 17: 0674; 24: 0189,
30: 0315, 0588-0612; 39: 0580;
48: 0068-0081

Juridical matters
decrees 22: 0402; 28;: 0081; 34: 0253
general 16: 0361-0398; 22: 0371;
27: 0687; 28: 0001; 34: 0182
laws; procedures 6: 0527; 12: 0132-
0326; 16: 0277; 22: 0365; 34: 0161,
0269; 50: 0160-0166
procurement of evidence 50: 0203

Labor
conditions 36: 0001
general 7: 0186; 12: 0591; 16: 0818;
23: 0061; 28: 0413; 35: 0272;
44: 0248, 0696; 50: 0405; 54: 0024
see also Trade Unions; Living
Conditions

Lands
12: 0730; 16: 0877; 17: 0001;
23: 0294

Language and literature
50: 0308; 53: 0561

Latin America
20: 0907; 32: 0564

Latvia
23: 0800; 24: 0191; 32: 0581;
48: 0103; 55: 0686

Laws; procedures
see Juridical Matters

League of Nations
8: 0022; 12: 0820; 30: 0007; 47: 0430;
53: 0007

Leather and rubber
51: 0430
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Legislative branch of government
42: 0054 i

Limitation of armaments
18: 0896; 24: 0324

Lithuania
13: 0166; 17: 0683; 30: 0851;
49: 0021

Litvinov protocol
18: 0642
Living conditions
43: 0318; 44: 0001

Lotteries
54: 0083

Lumbering
36: 0818; 37: 0001; 51: 0211

Manchuria
39: 0532; 48: 0107; 53: 0052

Manners and customs
22: 0713; 42: 0262

Manufactures; manufacturing
46: 0896; 47: 0391

Matches
47:. 0384

Merchant vessels
29: 0904; 51: 0524
see also Foreign Carrying Trade

Mexico
18: 0808; 24: 0200; 49: 0024
Military
affairs 6: 0590; 16: 0517; 22: 0454;
28: 0123; 34: 0333; 50: 0285
defense 48: 0817
equipment and supplies 34: 0444-
0463; 42: 0104
intelligence 12: 0414, 22: 0499;
28: 0166, 34: 0434
personnel 34: 0439; 42: 0097
visit 42: 0101

Mines; mining; mine products
base metals 17: 0473; 37: 0024;
46: 0613; 51: 0262; 54: 0520
fuels 7: 1065; 12: 0798; 17: 0478;
23: 0552; 37: 0053; 46: 0810;
54: 0610
general 29: 0787; 38: 0056; 46: 0873;
51: 0251, 0277
precious metals 46: 0513; 51: 0254;
54: 0352

Mongolia
15: 0228; 24: 0210; 32: 0591



Monopolies; concessions; contracts
7: 0934; 12: 0754; 17. 0020-0138;
23: 0396; 28: 0653; 36: 0466;

38: 0008; 45: 0488

M.O.P.R.

11: 0719; 15: 0224; 20: 0900;
32: 0593; 49: 0027

Naval
affairs 50: 0294
equipment and supplies 34: 0470

Pan-American Congress
12: 0814

Paper and reiated industries
37: 0208; 47: 0017; 55: 0071

Party
10: 0356; 11: 0001; 15: 0231;
20: 0909; 21: 0001; 25: 0643;
26: 0001; 32: 0642; 40: 0439;
49: 0030; 53: 0208
see also Central Executive
Committee; Government

Patent; trademarks; copyrights
23: 0312; 36: 0318; 50: 0483,
54: 0089

People; race relations
12: 0432; 16: 0722; 22: 0519;
28: 0191; 34: 0477

Persia (Iran)
1: 0701; 8: 0654; 12: 0961; 24: 0216;
27: 0001

Personnel
11: 0723; 15: 0829-0859; 16: 0001;
21: 0592; 49: 0357; 53: 0241
see also Central Executive
Committee; Government; Public Men

Philippines
32: 0865

Poland
8: 0705; 11: 0754; 13: 0179; 16: 0034;
18: 0811; 24 0218; 27: 0006;
30: 0872; 32: 0882; 48: 0244-0250

Political atfairs
1: 0805; 2: 0001; 3: 0001; 4: 0001;
8: 0784; 9: 0001; 13: 0410; 19: 0001;
20: 0001; 24: 0361; 31: 0069;
32: 0001; 37: 0565; 39: 0853;
51: 0580; 52: 0472
see also specific topic

Ports of entry
30: 0195; 52: 0318

Profintern
12: 0005; 16: 0036
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Public healith
50: 0274

Public men
22: 0753; 28: 0325; 42: 0327
see also Personnel

Public order
crime 12: 0349
police organization 12: 0335;
16: 0485; 22: 0432

Public press
29: 0913; 37: 0407; 38: 0144;
51: 0538

Public works

roads; highways; bridges 34: 0324
Railways

17: 0525; 23: 0607; 29: 0797;

37: 0342-0398; 55: 0239

Regulations governing
residence; trade, travel 16: 0510;
28: 0105; 34: 0310; 50: 0264-0267,
53: 0553
traffic in liquers and habit-forming
drugs 34: 0314

Religion; church
6: 0679; 12: 0507; 16: 0769; 22: 0532;
28: 0195; 34: 0490; 42: 0123-0239;
50: 0327
R.S.F.S.R.
11: 0764; 12: 0001, 16: 0177
see also Central Executive Committee
Rumania
13: 0236; 24: 0295; 27: 0097;
30: 0876; 39: 0458; 48: 0273
Science
geography 51: 0550; 55: 0639
Seamen
55: 0630
Siberia
48: 0668; 53. 0054
Social matters
16: 0711; 34: 0615
see also specific topic
South America
13: 0001
Spain
32: 0886; 48: 0292
Standard of goods
38: 0448

Subways
37: 0403



Sweden :
8: 0180; 16: 0238

Switzerland
8: 0780

Tartar Autonomous Republic
12: 0014

Taxation :
28: 0575; 36: 0175; 45: 0268
Telegraph
general 51: 0435; 55: 0231
wireless 51: 0477

Territory
12: 0110; 42: 0001
see also Boundary Questions;
Geography
Textile industry
37: 0204; 47: 0001; 51: 0363

Tibet
49: 0633
Torgsin
48: 0663
Trade
extension 23: 0732-0737; 30: 0082-
0117; 37: 0450; 38: 0431-0448;
47: 0654; 52: 0206-0217
relations 8: 0136-0183; 12: 0926-
0961; 13: 0001-0015; 17: 0641-0685;
23: 0756-0803; 30: 0234-0334;
37: 0470; 38: 0474, 39: 0001-0207;
47. 0668-0771; 52: 0342-0416;
55: 0666
statistics 1: 0001, 0132; 8: 0075;
12: 0894; 23: 0618; 30: 0035;
38: 0154; 47: 0480; 52: 0010
Trade unions
7: 0303; 12: 0018; 16: 0242; 21: 0905;
22: 0001; 27: 0108; 33: 0001-0847,
34: 0001; 44: 0459; 49: 0643
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Trans-Caucasus

12: 0044
Transportation

23: 0595; 37: 0137

Turcoman Republic
12: 0053

Turkestan
53: 0056

Turkey
1: 0645; 18: 0817; 30: 0887; 39: 0443-
0455; 47: 0771; 53: 0059

Ukraine
12: 0057

Uruguay
49: 0664; 53:
u.s.
12: 0098; 13:
17. 0685; 18:
24: 0299; 27:
31:°0001; 34:
49: 0666; 50:
Uzbekistan
16: 0271

War; peace; friendship; alliance
39: 0443, 0458-0479; 48: 0296
White Russia
general 16: 0275
Congress of Soviets 11: 0522

0510

0015, 0250; 16: 0247;
0866; 23: 0803;
0274; 30: 0334;
0027-0105; 39: 0138;
0001; 53: 0511

Yemen

18. 0890
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